

No. 19-123

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RE-  
LIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF  
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, GENERAL SYNOD OF  
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, AND THE  
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN  
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

K. Hollyn Hollman  
Jennifer L. Hawks  
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
200 Maryland Ave., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 544-4226  
bjc@bjconline.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Baptist Joint Committee for  
Religious Liberty*

August 20, 2020

Mark W. Mosier  
David M. Zionts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicole Antoine  
Alexander N. Ely  
Sarah Suwanda  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
dzionts@cov.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

Heather E. Kimmel  
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST  
700 Prospect Avenue East  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
United Church of Christ*

Thomas A. Cunniff  
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN  
CHURCH IN AMERICA  
8765 W Higgins Road  
Chicago, IL 60631  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Evangelical Lutheran  
Church in America*

Mary E. Kostel  
Chancellor to the Presiding  
Bishop of The Episcopal  
Church  
3737 Seminary Road,  
PMB200  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Presiding Bishop of the Epis-  
copal Church*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. *Smith* Was Wrongly Decided, But Need  
Not Be Overruled in This Case. .... 7

II. The First Amendment Does Not  
Prohibit Conditioning Receipt of a  
Government Contract to Perform a  
Government Function on Adherence to  
a Nondiscrimination Policy. .... 14

A. Preventing Discrimination In the  
Delivery of Government Services  
Is a Compelling Governmental  
Interest That Offers Critical  
Protection To Religious Liberty..... 14

B. A Government’s Ability To  
Establish Policies for its Own  
Programs Helps Ensure The  
Viability of Governmental  
Partnerships With Faith-Based  
Groups. .... 19

C. Conditioning a Government  
Contract to Perform a  
Government Service on  
Adherence to the Government’s  
Nondiscrimination Policy Does

Not Substantially Burden Religion.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6, 10, 21, 27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	20, 28, 29
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 424 (2006).....	11

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	15
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	16
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maddonna v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i> No. 19-cv-03551, Dkt. No. 43 (D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2020) .....	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	12, 15
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin. v. Nelson,</i> 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	27
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9, 10, 22

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	28
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61 .....	25
55 Pa. Code §§ 3700.61 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
55 Pa. Code §§ 3700.62.....	22
62 Pa. Stat. § 2305.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Exec. Order No. 13199, 66 C.F.R. 8499 (2001).....	19
James Madison, MEMORIAL AND REMONSTRANCE AGAINST RELIGIOUS ASSESSMENTS (1785) .....	8
